CONTRACT

64

PROJECT NO. 1606

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between Owner, consisting of one or both of the following described public entities:

The City of Carson, California [X] [] Successor Agency UGRICAN hereinafter called Contractor.

The Owner and the Contractor mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. THE PROJECT

For and in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, Contractor agrees with Owner to perform and complete in good and workmanlike manner all work required by the Contract Documents for Owner's Project No. <u>1606</u>, which is described as follows:

Title: 223rd STREET IMPROVEMENTS FROM 400 FEET EAST OF WILMINGTON AVE. TO ALAMEDA STREET BRIDGE

Said work shall be performed in accordance with the Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents, all of which are referenced in Article III hereof and incorporated herein as though fully set forth. Contractor shall furnish at its own expense all labor, materials, equipment and services necessary therefore, except such labor, materials, equipment and services as are provided in the Contract Documents to be furnished by Owner.

ARTICLE II.

CONTRACT SUM AND PAYMENT

For performing and completing the work in accordance with the Contract Documents, Owner shall pay Contractor, in full compensation therefore, the contract sum set forth in the Bidding Schedule. Said sum shall constitute payment in full for all work performed hereunder, including, without limitation, all labor, materials, equipment, tools and services used or incorporated in the work, supervision, administration, overhead, expenses and any and all other things required, furnished or incurred for completion of the work as specified in the Contract Documents. Owner shall make payments to Contractor on account of the contract sum at the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions specified in the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE III. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents, which constitute the entire agreement between the Owner and the Contractor, are enumerated as follows: Bid Documents, including the Invitation for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Bidding Schedule, Bidder's Declaration, Designation of Subcontractors, Bidder's Assurance and Fair Employment Practices documents; this Agreement; Standard Specifications; Special Provisions; Technical Provisions; Drawings; Plans; and all addenda issued prior to and all modifications issued after the execution of this Agreement. A modification is (1) a written amendment to the Contract signed by both parties, (2) a Change Order, (3) a written interpretation issued by the Architect/Engineer or (4) a written order for a minor change in the Work issued by the Architect/Engineer. These form the Contract, and all are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein.

The above documents, including the General Conditions, are an integral part of the Contract Documents. In addition to signing this Contract, Contractor shall initial this paragraph immediately below acknowledging that he or she has read, understood and agrees with all of the terms of the Contract Documents, including, but not limited to, provisions of the General Conditions relating to indemnification, insurance, standards of performance, termination, compensation and time of the essence performance. Contractor shall not disclaim knowledge of the meaning and effect of any term or provision of the Contract Documents, and agrees to strictly abide by their meaning and intent. In the event that Contractor fails to initial below, the Owner shall have the right to declare the Contract unexecuted and to award the Contract to another contractor in accordance with state law.

Contractor's Initial

ARTICLE IV.

CONTRACTOR'S BASIC OBLIGATION

Project No. 1606

ARTICLE V.

STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

Contractor shall perform all Work under this Contract in a skillful and workmanlike manner, and consistent with the standards generally recognized as being employed by professionals in the same discipline in the State of California. Contractor represents and maintains that it is skilled in the professional calling necessary to perform the Work. Contractor warrants that all employees and subcontractors shall have sufficient skill and experience to perform the Work assigned to them. Finally, Contractor further represents that it, its employees and subcontractors have all licenses, permits, qualifications and approvals of whatever nature that are legally required to perform the Work, and that such licenses and approvals shall be maintained throughout the term of this Contract.

ARTICLE VI.

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

Contractor shall perform and complete all Work under this Contract within 100 working days, beginning ten (10) Calendar Days after the date on which the Letter of Award is sent by the Owner to the Contractor. Moreover, Contractor shall perform its Work in strict accordance with any completion schedule, construction schedule or project milestones developed pursuant to provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to the Project Schedule located in the Specifications.

Contractor agrees that if such Work is not completed within the aforementioned period and/or pursuant to any such completion schedule, construction schedule or project milestones developed pursuant to provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to the Project Schedule located in the Specifications, it is understood, acknowledged and agreed that the Owner will suffer damage. Pursuant to Government Code Section 53069.85, Contractor shall pay to the Owner as fixed and liquidated damages the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty dollars (\$750.00) PER DAY as provided by the applicable provisions of the General Conditions of this Contract.

ARTICLE VII. OWNER'S BASIC OBLIGATION

Owner agrees to engage and does hereby engage Contractor as an independent contractor to furnish all materials and to perform all Work according to the terms and conditions herein contained for the sum set forth above. Except as otherwise provided in the Contract, the Owner shall pay to Contractor, as full consideration for the satisfactory performance by the Contractor of the services and obligations required by this Contract, the above referenced compensation in accordance with compensation provisions set forth in the Contract.

ARTICLE VIII. CONTRACTOR'S LABOR CERTIFICATION

Contractor maintains that he is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake

self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and agrees to comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work. A certification form for this purpose is attached hereto as Exhibit "A-1" and incorporated herein by reference, and shall be executed simultaneously with this Contract.

ARTICLE IX.

ATTORNEY'S FEES

If either party commences an action against the other party, either legal, administrative or otherwise, arising out of or in connection with this Contract, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to have and recover from the losing party reasonable attorney's fees and all other costs of such action.

ARTICLE X. SUCCESSORS

The parties do for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns agree to the full performance of all of the provisions contained in this Contract. Contractor may not either voluntarily or by action of law assign any obligation assumed by Contractor hereunder without the prior written consent of the Owner.

ARTICLE XI. NOTICES

All notices hereunder and communications regarding interpretation of the terms of the Agreement or changes thereto shall be provided by the mailing thereof by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

Contractor

Surety Attn: Attn:

with Copies To:

Owner City of Carson 701 E. Carson Street Carson, CA 90745 City Manager

Any notices so given shall be considered received by the other party three (3) days after deposit in the U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid, addressed to the party at the above address. Actual notice shall be deemed adequate notice on the date actual notice occurred, regardless of the method of service.

ARTICLE XII. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall become effective and commence as of the date set forth below on which the last of the parties, whether Owner or Contractor, executes said Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested by their proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

Attest: OWNER By R DONESIA L! GAUSE- ALDANA., MMC Lula Davis-Holmes ALBERT ROBLES **CITY CLERK** MAYOR Dated: 02 - 04 - 2021 X SEAL TF ASAN APPROVED AS TO FORM. Loin By: City Attorney CONTRACTOR: ALL AMERICAN ASPHACT ATTEST: By: MICE By: EDWAR Print Name IC ESIDEU Title Title Signatúre Signature Date Date

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California		
County of <u>Riverside</u>		
On <u>December 17, 2020</u>	before me,	B. Royster, Notary Public, Here Insert name and Title of the Officer,
personally appeared		Carlson and Michael Farkas Ime(s) of Signer(s)
	person(S) and ackno his/her/the signature(s of which th I certify un California t WITNESS Signature	d to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrum weldged to me that he/she/they executed the sam r authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/ o) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon be e person(s) acted, executed the instrument. der PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Stat hat the forgoing paragraph is true and correct. my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public
		eattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document	Agreeme	nt – City of Carson
Document Date:December 17, 20)20	Number of Pages:5
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	None	
Attorney in Fact		Signer's Name: Michael Farkas Individual X Corporate Officer – Title(s): X Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner Limited Attorney in Fact Trustee Other: Signer is Representing: All American Asphalt

CONTRACT

PROJECT NO. 1606

EXHIBIT A-1

WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

The Contractor shall execute the following form as required by the California Labor Code, Sections 1860 and 1861:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of the Contract.

DATED: 12-17-2020

ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT CONTRACTOR By Malle Signature EDWARD J. CARLSON, V.P.

ATTEST: Signature 2 FALCAS, SECRETARY

INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT AND WAIVER OF SUBROGATION AND CONTRIBUTION

mplovements

Indemnitor(s) (list all names):

Contract/Agreement/License/Permit No. or description: 22

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Indemnitor hereby agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to defend, protect, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Carson and Successor Agency and their respective elected officials, officers, attorneys, agents, employees, volunteers, successors, and assigns (collectively "Indemnitees") from and against any and all damages, costs, expenses, liabilities, claims, demands, causes of action, proceedings, expenses, judgments, penalties, liens, and losses of any nature whatsoever, including fees of accountants, attorneys, or other professionals and all costs associated therewith (collectively "Liabilities"), arising or claimed to arise, directly or indirectly, out of, in connection with, resulting from, or related to any act, failure to act, error, or omission of Indemnitor or any of its officers, agents, servants, employees, subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers or their officers, agents, servants or employees, arising or claimed to arise, directly or indirectly, out of, in connection with, resulting from, or related to the above-referenced contract, agreement, license, or permit (the "Agreement") or the performance or failure to perform any term, provision, covenant, or condition of the Agreement, including this indemnity provision. This indemnity provision is effective regardless of any prior, concurrent, or subsequent active or passive negligence by Indemnitees and shall operate to fully indemnify Indemnitees against any such negligence. This indemnity provision shall survive the termination of the Agreement and is in addition to any other rights or remedies which Indemnitees may have under the law. Payment is not required as a condition precedent to an Indemnitee's right to recover under this indemnity provision, and an entry of judgment against an Indemnitee shall be conclusive in favor of the Indemnitee's right to recover under this indemnity provision. Indemnitor shall pay Indemnitees for any attorneys' fees and costs incurred in enforcing this indemnification provision. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this instrument shall be construed to encompass (a) Indemnitees' sole negligence or willful misconduct to the limited extent that the underlying Agreement is subject to Civil Code 2782(a), or (b) the contracting public agency's active negligence to the limited extent that the underlying Agreement is subject to Civil Code 2782(b). This indemnity is effective without reference to the existence or applicability of any insurance coverages which may have been required under the Agreement or any additional insured endorsements which may extend to Indemnitees.

Indemnitor, on behalf of itself and all parties claiming under or through it, hereby waives all rights of subrogation and contribution against the Indemnitees, while acting within the scope of their duties, from all claims, losses and liabilities arising out of or incident to activities or operations performed by or on behalf of the Indemnitor regardless of any prior, concurrent, or subsequent active or passive negligence by the Indemnitees. Accountants, attorneys, or other professionals employed by Indemnitor to defend Indemnitees shall be selected by or subject to the approval of Indemnitees.

In the event there is more than one person or entity named in the Agreement as an Indemnitor, then all obligations, liabilities, covenants and conditions under this instrument shall be joint and several.

"Indemnitor"

TO BE SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR

Bond No. 7664802 Premium: \$6,602.00 Premium is for contract term and is subject to adjustment based on final contract price Executed in: 3 Counterparts

CONTRACT

PROJECT NO. 1606

FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the Owner, consisting of one or both of the following described public entities:

[X] The City of Carson, California
 [] Successor Agency

has awarded to All American Asphalt designated as the "Principal", a Contract for:

hereinafter

PROJECT NO.: 1606

TITLE:223rd STREET IMPROVEMENTS FROM 400 FEET EASTOF WILMIGTON AVE. TO ALAMEDA STREET BRIDGE

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of said Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, we, All American Asphalt

as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Owner in the sum of One Million Six Hundred Seventy One Thousand Three Hundred Ninety One & 68/100 Dollars (\$ 1,671,391.68),

this amount being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total Contract price, lawful money of the United States of America, for payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. In case suit is brought upon this bond, the Surety will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to the "Owner" in an amount to be fixed by the court.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if the hereby bounded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, well and truly keep and perform all the undertakings, terms, covenants, conditions and agreements in the said Contract and any alteration thereof, made as therein provided, all within the time and in the manner therein designated and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect. FURTHER, the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or modification of the Contract Documents, or of the work to be performed thereunder, shall in any way affect the obligations of this bond, and it does hereby **FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND CONTINUED**

waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or modification of the Contract Documents or of the work to be performed thereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, three (3) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety named herein, on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 20 <u>20</u>, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative pursuant to authority of its governing body.

All American Asphalt

Principal By. EDWARDJ. CALLSON, V.P.

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland Surety

By William Syrkin, Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached. and not the truthfulness. accuracy. or validity of that document.

County of <u>Riverside</u>	
On <u>December 17, 2020</u> bet	fore me,B. <u>Royster</u> , <u>Notary Public</u> , Here Insert name and Title of the Officer,
personally appeared	Edward J. Carlson Name of Signer (7)
B. ROYSTER Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2260352 My Comm. Expires Oct 26, 2022	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrum and acknowledged to me that he/ she/they executed the sam his/ her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ her/ signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon be of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Sta California that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature Signature ONotary Public
Though the information below is n	PTIONAL — ot required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document ulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of DocumentFa	ithful Performance Bond – City of Carson
Document Date:December 16, 2	020Number of Pages:4
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	William Syrkin, Attorney-in-Fact
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
□ Attorney in Fact	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	er officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed s certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	d the
State of California)	
County of Orange)	
On <u>12/16/2020</u>	before me, Liliana Gomez, Notary Public	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	William Syrkin Name(s) of Signer(s)	

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.



I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Thana

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL -

Signature_

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Faithful Performance Bond	No. 7664802 Document Date: 12/16/2020
Number of Pages: Two (2) Signer(s) Other Than	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: William Syrkin	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer - Title(s):	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Partner — Limited General	Partner – Limited General
□ Individual ☑ Attorney in Fact	□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
Trustee Guardian or Conservator	□ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator
C Other	□ Other

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Signer Is Representing:

Signer	IS	Representing:	_

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President, of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 16th day of December , 2020 .



Burn Hodges

By: Brian M. Hodges Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

PRF7664802

City of Carson

Obligee

Bond Number

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by **Robert D. Murray, Vice President**, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint William Syrkin _______, its true and lawful agent

and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: **any and all bonds and undertakings**, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this ^{16th} day of ^{December}, A.D. ²⁰²⁰.



ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

aun E Grou

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this <u>16th</u> day of <u>December</u>, A.D. <u>2020</u>, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary** of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



onstance a. Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

Bond No.: 7664802 Premium is included in the performance bond Executed in: 3 Counterparts

CONTRACT

PROJECT NO. 1606

PAYMENT BOND

WHEREAS, the Owner, consisting of one or both of the following described public entities:

ia

[X]	The City of Carson, Californ
[]]	Successor Agency

Г

has awarded to All American Asphalt , as Contractor, a contract for the work described as follows:

PROJECT NO .: 1606

223rd STREET IMPROVEMENTS FROM 400 FEET EAST TITLE: OF WILMIGTON AVE. TO ALAMEDA STREET BRIDGE

AND WHEREAS, said Contractor is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, materialmen and other persons, as provided by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Contractor and Surety, are held firmly bound unto the Owner in the sum of _____One Million Six Hundred Seventy One Thousand Three Hundred Ninety One & 68/100 - (\$1,671,391.68) for which payment well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if said Contractor, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors shall fail to pay any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 3181, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the contract, or any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Contractor and its subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code, with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety or Sureties herein will pay for the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified in this bond, otherwise the above obligation shall be void. In case suit is brought upon this bond, the said Surety will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to the plaintiff(s) and Owner in an amount to be fixed by the court.

This bond shall inure to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 3181 as to give a right of action to such persons or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or modification of the Contract Documents or of the work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of such change, extension of time, alteration or modification of the Contract Documents or of work to be performed thereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on this <u>16th</u> day of December 20 20

All American Asphalt

CONTRACTOR J. CARLSON, V.P. EDWI

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

SURETY William Syrkin, Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached. and not the truthfulness. accuracy. or validity of that document.

State of California		
County of <u>Riverside</u>	-	
On <u>December 17, 2020</u>	_before me,B	B. Royster, Notary Public, Here Insert name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	E	Edward J. Carlson
		,
B. ROYSTER Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2260352 My Comm. Expires Oct 26, 2022	person(s) and ackno his/ her/the signature(ed to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrumen owledged to me that he/ she/they executed the same in ir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ her/thei s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon beha he person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
		der PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS	my hand and official seal.
Diago Natara Sani Ahawa	Signature	B. Augustus Signaturg of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL -	Signatury of Notary Public
and could prevent fi Description of Attached Docume	audulent removal and nt	it may prove valuable to person relying on the document reattachment of this form to another document. Bond $-$ City of Carson
Document Date:	, 2020	Number of Pages:4
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above	: <u>William</u>	Syrkin, Attorney-in-Fact
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(\$)	
Signer's Name: <u>Edward</u> . Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Other:		Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner I Limited I General Attorney in Fact Trustee Other:
Signer is Representing: All American Asphalt		Signer is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

			e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of Orange)	
On 12/16/2020	before me,	Liliana G	Gomez, Notary Public
Date			Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	William Syrkin		
			Name(s) of Signer(s)
			Name is for orginalist

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.



I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Rihana K Signature Signature of Notary

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL -

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of D	ocument:	Payment Bon	d No. 766	64802	Doc	ument Date:	12/16/2020
Number of Pages	: Two (2) Sign	ner(s) Other	Than M	Named	Above:	All American	Asphalt
Capacity(ies) Cla	imed by Signer	(s)					
Signer's Name: W	/illiam Syrkin			Signe	r's Name	:	
Corporate Offic	er - Title(s):			Cor	porate C	Officer - Title	e(s):
□ Partner - □ Li	mited 🗆 Gene	ral		🗆 Par	tner – (Limited	General
Individual	Attorney in F	act		🗆 Indi	vidual	□ Attorr	ney in Fact
□ Trustee	Guardian or	Conservato	r	🗆 Tru	stee	🗆 Guard	dian or Conservator
Other:				🗆 Oth	ner:		
Signer Is Represe Fidelity and Deposit	nting: t Company of Ma	ryland		Signe	r Is Repr	resenting:	
strategies where the second					A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL		

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President, of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 16th day of December , 2020.



By: Brian M. Hodges Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

PRF7664802 City of Carson

Bond Number

Obligee

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by **Robert D. Murray, Vice President**, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint <u>William Syrkin</u>, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: **any and all bonds and undertakings**, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this ^{16th} day of ^{December}, A.D. ²⁰²⁰.



ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

awn E Grow

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this <u>16th</u> day of <u>December</u>, A.D. <u>2020</u>, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary** of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



onstance a.D

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

ACORD [®] CERTIFICATE OF I		INSUR	ANCE	DATE	(MM/DD/YYYY)	
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 1						
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AM BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONS	IEND, EXTEND O	R ALTER T	HE COVERAGE AFFORDED	BY THE	E POLICIES	
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLD						
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu	s of the policy, co	ertain policie	DITIONAL INSURED provis s may require an endorsem	ons or b ent. A st	e endorsed. tatement on	
PRODUCER' Edgewood Partners Insurance Center	CONTACT NAME:		cates Department		7	
P.O. Box 5003	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):	**************************************	44-7700 FAX	al: 92	25-901-0671	
San Ramon, CA 94583	E-MAIL ADDRESS;	E-MAIL ADDRESS: EPICcerts@epicbrokers.com				
			S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
www.epicbrokers.com CA LICENSE #0B29370	INSURER A :		y Insurance Company		21199	
INSURED	INSURER B :	Zurich Americ	can Insurance Company		16535	
All American Asphalt P.O. Box 2229	INSURER C :	Great Americ	an Insurance Company		16691	
Corona CA 92878	INSURER D :					
	INSURER E :					
	INSURER F :					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 597078 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW		UED TO THE	REVISION NUMBER			
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDI CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFI EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY	ITION OF ANY CO FORDED BY THE	NTRACT OR C	THER DOCUMENT WITH RES	PECT TO	WHICH THIS	
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WYD POLICY NUME	BER INM	CY EFF POLI		MITS		
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DPC1005856-04		2020 8/1/2	021 EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000	0,000	
CLAIMS-MADE 🗸 OCCUR			DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,0	000	
			MED EXP (Any one person)	s		
			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	0,000	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000	0,000	
POLICY / PRO. LOC			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG		.000,0	
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP5571088-08	0/4/	000 01410	021 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP5571088-08	8/1/2	2020 8/1/2	BODILY INJURY (Per person	\$ 2,000	0,000	
OWNED SCHEDULED			BODILY INJURY (Per accide	-		
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED			PROPERTY DAMAGE	5		
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY			(Per accident)	s		
C UMBRELLA LIAB / OCCUR TUE347483600	8/1/2	020 8/1/2	021 EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000	000	
V EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			AGGREGATE	\$5.000		
DED V RETENTION \$10,000			Following-Form	s		
B WORKERS COMPENSATION WC593205707	8/1/2	020 8/1/2				
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBERS/CLUDED2			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000	0.000	
(Mandatory in NH)			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOY	EE \$ 1.000	0.000	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIM			
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks S	Schedule may be attend	ad If man anno-	le consultanti			
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remains S	schequie, may be attact	ied it more space	ss required)			
Job #1393-3 and 1411-3 / RE: Annual Overlay Program and Annual Conc.	rete Replacement	Program /				
Certificate Holder is Additional Insured if Required by Written Contract Exc	cluding Workers Co	mnensation				
	in a second s					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELL	TION				
City of Carson			BOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE TE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL			
City of Carson 701 E. Carson Street Carson CA 90745 R6			POLICY PROVISIONS.			
Carson CA 90745						
	AUTHORIZED	EPRESENTATIV	× ×			
2/1/2021			2 By			
1	Certificates	Department				
		© 1988-20	15 ACORD CORPORATION	. All righ	its reserved.	

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

59707871 | 20 (01) Standard with \$5mm XS | Alyssa Hammonds | 1/14/2021 11:44:10 AM (PST) | Page 1 of 11



PO Box 5003 San Ramon, CA 94583 Phone: 925.244.7700 Fax: 925.901-0244 Email: EPICcerts@epicbrokers.com

CERTIFICATE HOLDER:

City of Carson 701 E. Carson Street Carson CA 90745

To:	Whom it may concern
Regarding:	Notice of Cancellation
Date Issued:	1/14/2021
Named Insured(s):	All American Asphalt
Policy Number(s):	DPC1005856-04 BAP5571088-08

WC593205707

TUE347483600

Should the above described policy be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, we will mail 30 days written notice to the above referenced Certificate Holder; except, 10 days notice for non-payment of premium.

Sincerely,

Dan Ryan, Managing Principal

epicbrokers.com

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 10 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
Any person or organization where the Named Insured has agreed to add as an additional insured by written contract or agreement, provided the contract or agreement is executed prior to any "occurrence" or offense	agreement, provided the contract or agreement is

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be

broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

> This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Policy Number: DPC1005856-04

Named Insured: All American Asphalt

Endorsement Effective Date: 08/01/2020

REFERENCE:

Job #1393-3 and 1411-3 / RE: Annual Overlay Program and Annual Concrete Replacement Program / SCHEDULE: City of Carson

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 37 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Any person or organization where the Named Insured has agreed to add as an additional insured by written contract or agreement, provided the contract or agreement is executed prior to any "occurrence" or offense	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.	

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such

additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

> If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG 20 37 04 13

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Policy Number: DPC1005856-04

Named Insured: All American Asphalt

Endorsement Effective Date: 08/01/2020

Job #1393-3 and 1411-3 / RE: Annual Overlay Program and Annual Concrete Replacement Program /

REFERENCE:

SCHEDULE: City of Carson

CG 20 37 04 13

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 01 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

> Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

REFERENCE:

Job #1393-3 and 1411-3 / RE: Annual Overlay Program and Annual Concrete Replacement Program / The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

SCHEDULE: City of Carson

Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Policy Number: DPC1005856-04

Named Insured: All American Asphalt

Endorsement Effective Date: 08/01/2020

CG 20 01 04 13

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

Page 1 of 1

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 24 04 05 09

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY **AGAINST OTHERS TO US**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

Any person or organization where the waiver of our right to recover is permitted by law and is required by written contract or agreement, provided the contract or agreement is executed prior to any occurrence or offense

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

Schedule above because of payments we make All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation

of the policy.)

Policy Number: DPC1005856-04

Named Insured: All American Asphalt

Endorsement Effective Date: 08/01/2020

REFERENCE:

Job #1393-3 and 1411-3 / RE: Annual Overlay Program and Annual Concrete Replacement Program /

SCHEDULE: City of Carson POLICY NUMBER: BAP5571088-08

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 20 48 10 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: All American Asphalt

Endorsement Effective Date: 08/01/2020

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s): ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON A PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS, IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS, EXCEPT WHERE SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT IS PROHIBITED BY LAW.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II – Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of Section I – Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

SCHEDULE: City of Carson

CA 20 48 10 13

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

Page 1 of 1

POLICY NUMBER: BAP5571088-08

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 04 44 10 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: All American Asphall

Endorsement Effective Date: 08/01/2020

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ALL PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE ACCIDENT OR LOSS, THAT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

SCHEDULE: City of Carson

CA 04 44 10 13